



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 688/2019

HEM CHAND JAIN & ORS ..... Appellants

Through: Mr. Satyam Thareja, Advocate  
(9991770660)

versus

BIMLA DEVI & ANR ..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Naveen Kr. Chaudhary and  
Mr. Virat Sachdeva, Advocates  
(9811242713)

**CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

% **20.05.2024**

**CM APPL.30234/2024 (u/S 151 CPC moved by appellants for modification of order dated 20.10.2023)**

1. By virtue of present application, the appellants are seeking modification of order dated 20.10.2023. It is submitted that the appellants may be permitted to serve respondent No.1-Smt. Bimla Devi through all permissible modes.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the appellants are permitted to serve respondent No.1 through all permissible modes including electronic mode.
3. Application stands disposed of.

**RFA 688/2019**

4. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that he has moved an application under Order 5 Rule 20 CPC for substituted service upon respondent No.1-Smt. Bimla Devi, which is likely



to be listed shortly before this court and requests that the said application may be kept in abeyance.

**CM APPL.43898/2021 (u/O 22 Rule 3 & 11 CPC read with Section 151 CPC & Order VI Rule 17 CPC by the appellants for substitution of LRs of deceased appellant Nos.2 and 3), CM APPL.43899/2021 (delay) & CM APPL.38655/2023 (u/S 151 CPC moved by appellant No.1 for issuance of notice to LRs of appellant No.2).**

5. On appellant's taking steps within two weeks, issue notice to respondent No.1, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 01.10.2024.

**REGISTRAR**

**MAY 20, 2024**

vk