



\$~8

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

**RFA 688/2019**

**HEM CHAND JAIN & ORS**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Satyam Thareja & Mr. Deepak  
Kr. Arya, Advocates for LR's of  
appellant No.3

versus

**BIMLA DEVI & ANR**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naveen Kr. Choudhary (through  
vc) & Mr. S. Singh, Advocates  
for R-2

**CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

%

**07.05.2025**

**CM APPL43898/2021 & CM APPL.43899/2021**

1. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that appellant No.1 denies having any details in respect of respondent No.1. Appellant No.1 was contacted over phone through video call in the Court today and he denied having any details of his sister-Bimla Devi/R-1.
2. Learned counsel for the appellants seeks some more time to provide the details of R-1.
3. Office report shows that proposed LR's of deceased Appellant No.3 are served through ordinary mode. However, there is no appearance on their behalf.



4. Office report shows that proposed LRs of Appellant No.2 are unserved with the remarks “not available at the time of service.
5. On appellants filing PF within four weeks, issue notice to proposed LRs of deceased appellant No.2, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 11.08.2025. Dasti.

**REGISTRAR**

**MAY 7, 2025**

vk